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HOLDING: Grievance DENIED in Part, GRANTED in Part.  The Arbitrator finds the Department violated Article 24 of the parties' Collective Bargaining Agreement when management processed a resignation. Accordingly, this Arbitrator sustains the grievance in part. The Grievant is reinstated to her former position within the Department. The Department shall restore all leave balances paid arising after October 7, 2022, due to the improper termination. The Grievant is restored health insurance, all seniority benefits, and leave accruals the Grievant would have received during the termination period. The Department shall pay all dues for the terminated period.

Facts: The Department employed the Grievant as a Tax Examiner Associate on March 25, 2019. The Grievant’ s primary responsibility was to respond to taxpayer inquiries via phone. In August 2021 the Grievant was approved for short-term disability benefits and requested a reasonable accommodation in November 2021.  The agency declined the request and the Grievant filed a grievance resulting in a mediated settlement with the Grievant returning work in a different division with less phone time. The Grievant returned to work in August 2022. An incident occurred in September 2022 involving the nature of her accommodations and the Grievant left work. Subsequent email communications indicated that the Grievant refused to return to a workplace until accommodations were resolved leading to a rule violation for absenteeism.  The Grievant attended the pre-d meeting then she left work without management's approval, taking most of her personal items. All future email communications indicated the Grievant would not return to work in a hostile work environment, that the Grievant was not resigning but had not other choice but to seek other employment.  The agency stated the Grievant’ s resignation by refusing to return to work was accepted.  At the time of her separation from employment, the Grievant’ s employment record included a written reprimand and a one day working suspension related to absenteeism and failure to provide a physician verification. 
The Union argued: The Union contends the Department violated Article 24.05 when management failed to investigate or hold a pre-disciplinary meeting before terminating the Grievant's employment. Union asserts that Article 24.05 states, "an employee has the right to a meeting prior to the imposition of a suspension, a fine, leave, reduction, working suspension or termination. Union maintains the Department ignored the parties' CBA and their own departmental work rule by not investigating or scheduling a pre-disciplinary meeting, violating Article 24.  Union argues the Grievant did not resign, and her termination constitutes discipline even though management did not charge the Grievant for a work rule.  Union further contends the purported resignation of the Grievant is unsubstantiated. Union asserts both the testimony and documentary evidence establish the Grievant had no intention of resignation. In support of this claim, the Union refers to Exhibit 1, wherein Grievant wrote, "I have not offered a resignation; there isn't a resignation to accept." According to the Union, in the absence of a voluntary resignation, the Department is limited to terminating the Grievant only for justifiable reasons. The Department had the option to charge the Grievant with violating work rule, 2N Job Abandonment, which pertains to unauthorized or unapproved absence from work for a consecutive period of three (3) days or more, but chose not to pursue this course of action. 

The Employer argued: The Department interpreted the Grievant's actions as a voluntary resignation and followed the appropriate procedures for such cases. The Department argues that Grievant informed Human Resources she had accepted a job offer elsewhere, began calling off work every day, and then quit calling or showing up for nine consecutive days. The Department also argues the Grievant communicated to managers her intention not to return after October 14, 2022. Subsequently, the Grievant neither reported for duty beyond October 14 nor made any form of communication or use of leave entitlements. According to the Department, these actions collectively indicate that the Grievant chose to resign from her position.  The   provisions outlined in Article 24 of the collective bargaining agreement are irrelevant in this particular situation as there was no intent to impose any form of disciplinary action. Furthermore, the Department emphasizes that no adverse incidents have been documented in the Grievant's employment history within the State records. Instead, the records indicate a voluntary decision to resign from the position, and the Department followed the appropriate procedures for such cases.

The Arbitrator found: The Arbitrator found the burden of proof was with the Department and they must meet the "preponderance of the evidence" standard to support their claim the Grievant resigned. While the email correspondence indicates that the Grievant expressed her decision not to return to work under the existing work-related conditions and mentioned accepting another job, it also explicitly states its statements should not be interpreted as a resignation. Having established the Grievant did not resign, it becomes evident that her departure from employment can only be interpreted as a termination. The evidence presented underscores the Department's failure to comply with the negotiated terms outlined in Article 24. Notably, the Department's policy includes a provision related to job abandonment, yet no charges were made against the Grievant for violating this rule.  After determining the Department violated Article 24 of the collective bargaining agreement, the focus shifts to fashioning a suitable remedy. Remedies aim to make employees whole for their losses. With a few exceptions not applicable here, the standard remedy for a lost wages situation is to award the employee what she would have received had the Department complied with the parties' negotiated agreement. In fashioning any remedy, the Arbitrator must take into account the Grievant's work status at the time of filing the grievance. Given the Grievant's expressed reluctance to return to work under the existing work-related conditions and her stance on the Department's alleged failure to accommodate a disability, it is evident that her intent to resume her position is uncertain. As such, the imposition of full back pay and complete reinstatement might result in an undeserved windfall, especially when her decision not to return to work was already apparent. In light of this, reinstating the Grievant with full back pay is deemed excessive, resulting in an undeserved windfall. Instead, the remedy should restore the Grievant to a position she would have been in before the Department’s adverse actions. Thus, the accrued leave balances are restored as part of a "make whole" remedy, and restoration of insurance, seniority benefits, leave accruals, and union dues places the Grievant back in her position before management's negative actions.  Arbitrator concludes the Grievant did not resign but was subject to an improper termination in violation of the terms of the collective bargaining agreement. The collective bargaining agreement's Article 24 establishes strict criteria for termination, and the evidence indicates the Department did not meet these requirements. The remedy reinstates the Grievant to the position she would have been in before the Department's actions, considering her clear stance and intention not to return under the existing work conditions.

